
693143-2024 Page 1/5

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 693143-2024 - Result

France – Architectural, engineering and planning services – Maitrise d'oeuvre pour l'extension 
du réseau de chaleur urbain de la ville de Reignier-Esery avec ajout d'un nouveau point de 
production
OJ S 222/2024 14/11/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Commune de Reignier-Ésery
Email: secretariat@reignier-esery.com
Legal type of the buyer: Local authority
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Maitrise d'oeuvre pour l'extension du réseau de chaleur urbain de la ville de Reignier-
Esery avec ajout d'un nouveau point de production
Description: Le contrat comporte des tranches optionnelles définies au cahier des charges. Le 
détail des missions confiées au titulaire figure au cahier des charges. Les prestations sont 
réglées par des prix forfaitaires
Procedure identifier: 0e9e6210-5142-4768-8f2c-9d99d37901dd
Internal identifier: 2024/MOE/COM/0009
Type of procedure: Open
The procedure is accelerated: no

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 71240000 Architectural, engineering and planning services
Additional classification (cpv): 71300000 Engineering services

Place of performance
Postal address: 197 Grande Rue  
Town: Reignier-Esery
Postcode: 74930
Country subdivision (NUTS): Haute-Savoie (FRK28)
Country: France

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0000
Title: Maitrise d'oeuvre pour l'extension du réseau de chaleur urbain de la ville de Reignier-
Esery avec ajout d'un nouveau point de production

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/693143-2024
mailto:secretariat@reignier-esery.com


693143-2024 Page 2/5

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

Description: Le contrat comporte des tranches optionnelles définies au cahier des charges. Le 
détail des missions confiées au titulaire figure au cahier des charges. Les prestations sont 
réglées par des prix forfaitaires
Internal identifier: S-PF-66885

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 71240000 Architectural, engineering and planning services
Additional classification (cpv): 71300000 Engineering services
Options: 
Description of the options: Le contrat comporte des tranches optionnelles définies au cahier 
des charges

Place of performance
Postal address: 197 Grande Rue  
Town: Reignier-Esery
Postcode: 74930
Country subdivision (NUTS): Haute-Savoie (FRK28)
Country: France

Estimated duration
Start date: 07/10/2024
Duration end date: 27/03/2026

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Strategic procurement
Approach to reducing environmental impacts: Other

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique de l'offre

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 50,00

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Prix
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 50,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review



693143-2024 Page 3/5

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Grenoble
Information about review deadlines: Auprès du tribunal administratif de Grenoble Référé 
précontractuel (articles L. 551-5 et suivants, et R. 551-5 et suivants du code de justice 
administrative) en cas de manquement aux obligations de publicité et de mise en concurrence, 
avant la signature du contrat. Référé contractuel (article L.551-13 et suivants, et R.551-7 et 
suivants du code de justice administrative), une fois le contrat signé Recours en annulation ou 
plein contentieux tendant à contester la validité du contrat ou de l'une de ses clauses 
divisibles, assorti le cas échéant de demandes indemnitaires. Ce recours peut être assorti 
d'une demande tendant à la suspension de l'exécution du contrat (article L.521-1 du code de 
justice administrative). Des précisions concernant les délais d'introduction des recours 
peuvent être obtenues auprès du pouvoir adjudicateur à l'adresse sus-mentionnée ainsi 
qu'auprès du greffe du tribunal de Grenoble
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 358 800,00 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0000
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: INDDIGO
Tender: 
Tender identifier: INDDIGO
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: Not yet known
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2024/Moe/Com/0009
Title: Maitrise d'oeuvre pour l'extension du réseau de chaleur urbain de la ville de Reignier-
Esery avec ajout d'un nouveau point de production
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 18/10/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Avenue-Web Systèmes
Registration number: 4B7E0114-07FB-4CE1-AA764712F28EA6DA
Town: Seyssinet-Pariset
Postcode: 38170



693143-2024 Page 4/5

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Country subdivision (NUTS): Isère (FRK24)
Country: France
Email: publications-joue@aws-france.com
Telephone: +33480041260
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

ORG-0002
Official name: Commune de Reignier-Ésery
Registration number: 2436
Postal address: Mairie de Reignier 197, Grande Rue
Town: Reignier-ésery
Postcode: 74930
Country subdivision (NUTS): Haute-Savoie (FRK28)
Country: France
Contact point: Maire de Reignier-Esery
Email: secretariat@reignier-esery.com
Telephone: 0450434003
Fax: 0450434762
Internet address: http://www.reignier-esery.com
Buyer profile: http://www.reignier-esery.com
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer

ORG-0003
Official name: Tribunal administratif de Grenoble
Registration number: 4B7E0133-E048-419A-FB453CDC4788EBD8
Postal address: 2 Place de Verdun
Town: Grenoble
Postcode: 38022
Country subdivision (NUTS): Isère (FRK24)
Country: France
Email: greffe.ta-grenoble@juradm.fr
Telephone: 0476429000
Fax: 0476422269
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0004
Official name: INDDIGO
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 66885-1-0-1
Postal address: 367 avenue du grand arietaz
Town: Chambery
Postcode: 73000
Country subdivision (NUTS): Savoie (FRK27)
Country: France
Email: c.gazza@inddigo.com
Telephone: 04 79 69 89 69

mailto:publications-joue@aws-france.com
mailto:secretariat@reignier-esery.com
http://www.reignier-esery.com
http://www.reignier-esery.com
mailto:greffe.ta-grenoble@juradm.fr
mailto:c.gazza@inddigo.com


693143-2024 Page 5/5

Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: France
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 14744c27-9988-44fa-90a9-2e280b3371d4  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 12/11/2024 17:12:52 (UTC+1) Central European Time, Western 
European Summer Time
Languages in which this notice is officially available: French
Notice publication number: 693143-2024
OJ S issue number: 222/2024
Publication date: 14/11/2024


